

NO. 206PA21

TENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

TOWN OF APEX,)	
)	
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent,)	
)	
v.)	From Wake County
)	No. COA20-304
BEVERLY L. RUBIN,)	
)	
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner.)	
)	
)	

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION**

INDEX

	Page
TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS	3
ISSUES PRESENTED	4
SHORT ANSWER.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	5
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Public Use Requirement Is an Inherent Limitation on Government Power That Courts May Enforce in Eminent Domain Actions.....	5
A. Taking Property Without a Public Use Is Beyond the Legitimate Power of Government.	6
B. The Public Use Requirement Is Self- Executing.....	10
II. The Government Bears the Burden When Exercising Its Eminent Domain Power in Derogation of the Right to Keep Property	14
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	19

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arkansas Game & Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012)	4
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 386 (1798).....	2, 8
<i>Chicago, Burlington & Quincy R.R. Co. v. City of Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897)	6, 9
<i>Corum v. Univ. of N.C.</i> , 330 N.C. 761, 413 S.E.2d 276 (1992)	14
<i>Dare Cnty. Bd. of Educ. v. Sakaria</i> , 118 N.C. App. 609, 456 S.E.2d 842 (1995), <i>aff’d</i> , 342 N.C. 648, 466 S.E.2d 717 (1996)	16
<i>Devillier v. Texas</i> , No. 22-913 (U.S. Jan. 16, 2024)	11, 13
<i>Durham & N. Ry. Co. v. Richmond & D.R. Co.</i> , 106 N.C. 16, 10 S.E. 1041 (1890)	16
<i>Finch v. City of Durham</i> , 325 N.C. 352, 384 S.E.2d 8 (1989)	6
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015)	4
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	8

<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019)	4, 12
<i>Lynch v. Household Fin. Corp.</i> , 405 U.S. 538 (1972)	14
<i>Madry v. Town of Scotland Neck</i> , 214 N.C. 461, 199 S.E. 618 (1938)	8
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017)	4
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	4
<i>Sale v. State Highway & Pub. Works Comm'n</i> , 242 N.C. 612, 89 S.E.2d 290 (1955)	10
<i>State Highway Comm'n v. Batts</i> , 265 N.C. 346, 144 S.E.2d 126 (1965)	8
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg'l Plan. Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997)	4
<i>Town of Apex v. Rubin</i> , 277 N.C. App. 328, 858 S.E.2d 387 (2021).....	7
<i>Town of Midland v. Wayne</i> , 368 N.C. 55, 773 S.E.2d 301 (2015)	10
<i>Tyler v. Hennepin Cnty.</i> , 598 U.S. 631 (2023)	4
<i>United States v. Great Falls Mfg. Co.</i> , 112 U.S. 645 (1884)	9
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop.</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993)	14

<i>United States v. Klamath and Moadoc Tribes</i> , 304 U.S. 119 (1938)	9
--	---

Other Authorities

Ely, James W., <i>The Guardian of Every Other Right: A Constitutional History of Property Rights</i> (3d ed. 2008).....	15
Epstein, Richard A., <i>Takings: Private Property and the Power of Eminent Domain</i> (1985).....	15
Locke, John, <i>The Second Treatise on Civil Government</i> § 138.....	15
N.C. Const. art. I, § 19.....	6
North Carolina Constitution	6, 7
<i>The Complete Madison</i> 267–68 (Saul K. Padover ed., 1953), published in <i>National Gazette</i> (Mar. 29, 1792).	15
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	2, 5, 9, 11
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	5, 9, 13

NO. 206PA21
